Wine and Spirits 43.7% 45.8% 44.7% 45.4% 43.6% 44.8% 43.3%

Consolidated Gross Profit 48.1% 51.2% 51.2% 50.5% 48.0% 50.3% 51.2%

Operating Income as a Percent of Net Sales:

Beer 36.3% 40.1% 41.2% 37.9% 38.0% 39.5% 37.8%

Wine and Spirits 25.6% 29.3% 26.3% 26.3% 27.1% 27.2% 25.0%

Corporate Operations and Other (1.9%) (1.9%) (2.0%) (2.3%) (2.6%) (2.2%) (2.5%)

Consolidated Operating Income 32.6% 29.1% 34.4% 27.2% 29.0% 30.1% 30.6%

(1)
 Effective March 1, 2018, we adopted the FASB amended guidance regarding the recognition of revenue from contracts with customers using the retrospective application

method. Accordingly, financial information for fiscal year 2017 and the interim and annual periods of fiscal 2018 presented herein has been adjusted to reflect the adoption of

this amended guidance. Annual and interim periods prior to fiscal 2017, including interim periods for fiscal 2017, have not been adjusted to reflect the adoption of this

amended guidance as the impact is not deemed material.

Business Segment Information

(as previously reported)
 (1)

(in millions)

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

First

Quarter

Second

Quarter

Third

Quarter

Fourth

Quarter

Fiscal

Year

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Net Sales

Beer
(2)

2,588.1$   2,835.6$   3,188.6$   3,622.6$   4,229.3$   1,242.3$   1,378.9$   1,040.1$   997.2$   4,658.5$

Wine and Spirits

Wine 2,495.8   2,554.2   2,523.4   2,591.4   2,739.3   605.0   610.7   666.6   677.2   2,559.5

Spirits 300.3   291.3   316.0   334.4   362.9   88.2   94.9   92.4   91.5   367.0

Wine and Spirits 2,796.1   2,845.5   2,839.4   2,925.8   3,102.2   693.2   705.6   759.0   768.7   2,926.5

Corporate Operations and Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Consolidation and Eliminations
(2)

(2,588.1)   (813.4)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Comparable Adjustments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Consolidated Net Sales 2,796.1$   4,867.7$   6,028.0$   6,548.4$   7,331.5$   1,935.5$   2,084.5$   1,799.1$   1,765.9$   7,585.0$

Gross Profit

Beer
(2)

755.4$   1,132.1$   1,465.8$   1,776.0$   2,151.3$   683.6$   747.0$   567.0$   531.7$   2,529.3$

Wine and Spirits 1,116.1   1,117.1   1,172.3   1,235.0   1,360.7   319.4   314.9   344.3   337.4   1,316.0

Corporate Operations and Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Consolidation and Eliminations
(2)

(755.4)   (241.5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Comparable Adjustments (7.8)   (16.0)   (59.5)   (68.7)   17.4   (7.7)   3.4   (3.8)   (20.0)   (28.1)

Consolidated Gross Profit 1,108.3$   1,991.7$   2,578.6$   2,942.3$   3,529.4$   995.3$   1,065.3$   907.5$   849.1$   3,817.2$

Operating Income

Beer
(2)

(A) 448.0$   772.9$   1,017.8$   1,264.1$   1,534.4$   500.6$   566.2$   392.4$   379.1$   1,838.3$

Wine and Spirits   (A) 650.2   637.8   674.3   727.0   800.8   205.6   185.1   199.0   211.0   800.7

Corporate Operations and Other   (A) (93.5)   (99.8)   (109.1)   (125.5)   (139.9)   (37.4)   (41.5)   (41.3)   (45.6)   (165.8)

Consolidation and Eliminations
(2)

(A) (448.0)   (142.6)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Comparable Adjustments (33.8)   1,269.4   (82.8)   (100.5)   204.1   (100.7)   4.1   (63.3)   (28.8)   (188.7)

Consolidated Operating Income 522.9$   2,437.7$   1,500.2$   1,765.1$   2,399.4$   568.1$   713.9$   486.8$   515.7$   2,284.5$

Income (Loss) from Unconsolidated Investments

Crown Imports
(2)

   (B) 221.1$   70.3$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Wine and Spirits   (B) 13.0   17.6   21.5   26.6   29.2   0.2   -   32.1   2.1   34.4

Corporate Operations and Other   (B) -   -   -   -   (0.2)   0.2   0.2   0.1   (0.3)   0.2

Comparable Adjustments (1.0)   (0.1)   -   24.5   (1.7)   -   -   216.9   235.7   452.6

Consolidated Income (Loss) from Unconsolidated Investments 233.1$   87.8$   21.5$   51.1$   27.3$   0.4$   0.2$   249.1$   237.5$   487.2$

Comparable Earnings Before Interest and Taxes  (A+B) 790.8$   1,256.2$   1,604.5$   1,892.2$   2,224.3$   669.2$   710.0$   582.3$   546.3$   2,507.8$

Business Segment Information

(as previously reported)
 (1)

(in millions)

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

Fiscal

Year

First

Quarter

Second

Quarter

Third

Quarter

Fourth

Quarter

Fiscal

Year

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Year Over Year Growth in Net Sales:

Beer
(2)

5%   10%   12%   14%   17%   8%   13%   8%   12%   10%

Wine and Spirits 5%   2%   -   3%   6%   (4%)   (12%)   (10%)   4%   (6%)